Public Document Pack

ROUS

- COUNTY COUNCIL

Extra Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 27 November 2024

commencing 10.00 am

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

I BULK WATER SUPPLY | WEED BIOSECURITY I FLOOD MITIGATION



Rous County Council Extra Ordinary Meeting 27 November 2024

OPENING OF THE MEETING

In accordance with clause 236 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021,
attendees at today’s Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being recorded (except
for the confidential session) and will be made publicly available.

» All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any
personal information about another individual without their consent.

+ Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the
comments.

» This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devices are turned off or are in silent
mode for the duration of the meeting.

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting at which the declaration was made.

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council.

Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person.

Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993.

Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the
General Manager.

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT



https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72

AGENDA

1. Opening of the meeting
2. Acknowledgement of Country
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the

Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on
which this meeting takes place.

3. Apologies and Leave of Absence
4, Disclosure of Interest
5. Report
5.1 Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year

ending 30 June 2024 ...

6. Close of business




Page 1

Agenda Item 5.1

Audited Financial Reports for the year ended 30 June 2024

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil)

Recommendation

That Council acknowledge that the audited 2023/2024 Financial Reports were presented to the

public and no submissions were received.

Background

At its October 2024 Council meeting it was resolved as follows:

1
[...]
dvertisements were placed on Council’'s website calling for public submissions. No
submissions were received.

Conclusion

The audited 2023/24 Financial Reports were presented to the public and no public submissions were
received. The reports were lodged with the Office of Local Government on 31 October 2024.

Attachment
1. Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Rous County Council Extra Ordinary Meeting 27 November 2024



Page 3

Rous County Council

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

ROUS

CIOUNTY . CIOUIMCEL

Rous County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024



Page 4

Rous County Council

GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

ROUS

CIOUNTY . CIOUIMCEL

Rous County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024



Page 5
Rous County Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Contents Page

Statement by Councillors and Management 3

Primary Financial Statements:

Income Statement

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of Financial Position
Statement of Changes in Equity
Statement of Cash Flows

© 0N O~

Contents for the notes to the Financial Statements

Independent Auditor’s Reports:

On the Financial Statements (Sect 417 [2]) 63
On the Financial Statements (Sect 417 [3]) 66

Rous County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024
Page 2 of 70



Page 6

Rous County Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Statement by Councillors and Management

Statement by Councillors and Management made pursuant to Section 413 (2c) of the Local
Government Act 1993 (NSW)

The attached general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with:
- the Local Government Act 1993 and the regulations made thereunder,
- the Australian Accounting Standards and other pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board

« the Local Government Cod
[...]
d as an expense for the year ending 30 June 2024 was $45,053.69. The last valuation of the Scheme was
performed by the Fund Actuary, Richard Boyfield FIAA, and covers the period ended 30 June 2023.

Council's expected contribution to the plan for the next annual reporting period is $52,426.92.

The estimated employer reserves financial position for the Pooled Employers at 30 June 2024 is:

Employer reserves only * $millions Asset Coverage
Assets 2,237.5

Past Service Liabilities 2,141.9 104.5%
Vested Benefits 2,159.8 103.6%

* excluding member accounts and reserves in both assets and liabilities.

The key economic long term assumptions used to calculate the present value of accrued benefits are:

Investment return 6.0% per annum

Salary inflation * 3.5% per annum
3.5% for FY 23/24

2.5% per annum thereafter

Increase in CPI

* Plus promotional increases

The contribution requirements may vary from the current rates if the overall sub-group experience is not in line with the actuarial
assumptions in determining the funding program; however, any adjustment to the funding program would be the same for all
sponsoring employers in the Pooled Employers group.

Please note that the estimated employer reserves financial position above is a prelimnary calculation, and once all the relevant
information has been received by the Funds Actuary, the final end of year review will be completed by December 2024.

Rous County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024
Page 56 of 70



Page 60

E People and relationships
E1 Related party disclosures
E1-1 Key management personnel (KMP)

Key management personnel (KMP) of the council are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning,

directing and controlling the activities of the council, directly or indirectly.

The aggregate amount of KMP compensation included in the Income Statement is:

2024 2023
$ ‘000 $ ‘000
Compensation:

Short-term benefits 410 361
Post-employment benefits 40 41
Other lo
[...]
sets as at 30 June 2024

Infrastructure asset performance indicators (consolidated) *

Amounts Indicator Indicators
$'000 2024 2024 2023 2022
Buildings and infrastructure renewals ratio
Asset renewals ' 4,995 o o o
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 7,281 68.60% 97.05% 61.95%

Infrastructure backlog ratio

Estimated cost to bring assets to a satisfactory

standard 6,635 1.19% 1.16% 1.81%
Net carrying amount of infrastructure assets 555,407

Asset maintenance ratio
Actual asset maintenance 7,923

0, 0, 0,
Required asset maintenance 9,899 80.04% 87.99% 69.68%

Cost to bring assets to agreed service level

Estimated cost to bring assets to
an agreed service level set by Council 6,635 0.87% 0.86% 2.65%

Gross replacement cost 759,891

(") All asset performance indicators are calculated using classes identified in the previous table.

Benchmark

> 100.00%

<2.00%

> 100.00%

(1) Asset renewals represent the replacement and/or refurbishment of existing assets to an equivalent capacity/performance as opposed to

the acquisition of new assets (or the refurbishment of old assets) that increases capacity/performance.

Rous County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024

Page 4 of 4



	Agenda
	5.1 Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year ending 30 June 2024
	Signed Annual Financial Statements 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 27 November 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10:05am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)  
• Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council 
 
Council Officers 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and StrategyJonathan Patino, Finance 

Manager 
 
Other attendees 

• Richard Watkinson, HLB Mann Judd 
 
  
1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
2 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
CARRIED: Council accepted apologies for Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council. 
 
  
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 
  
4 REPORT 
 
  
4.1 Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year ending 30 June 2024 

 
RESOLVED [63/24] (Hauge/Ramsey) That Council acknowledge that the audited 
2023/2024 Financial Reports were presented to the public and no submissions were 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 27 November 2024 

received.  
 
 
Cr Cadwallader joined the meeting at 10:13am 
 
Richard Watkinson, HBL Mann Judd  left the meeting 10:19am 
 
Annual Financial Reports and Auditor’s report for the year ending 30 June 2024 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve 

Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
5 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10:24am. 
 


